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(Numerical By Summary Route and Subcomponent #)

= Concession Route

DCV = Data Collection Vehicle
MRL = Manually Rated Line
MRP = Manually Rated Polygon     
PKG = Parking Areas
NC   = Not Collected

Green = Unpaved Parking Areas

Black = Non-NPS RoutesGrey = Paved Routes, DCV not Driven

Blue = Paved Parking AreasYellow = Unpaved Routes, DCV not Driven

White = Paved Routes, DCV DrivenShading Color Key

BISO Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area
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 7.56 2,2A,2C57058 TO WEST PARK BOUNDARY AS 0.00 7.56LEATHERWOOD FORD 
ROAD (STATE HIGHWAY 
297)

0010  1 FROM EAST PARK BOUNDARY6  1 YES

 7.50 2E57068 TO NORTH PARK 
BOUNDARY AT 
TENNESSEE/KENTUCKY 
STATE LINE

GR 7.50 0.00DIVIDE ROAD0011  1 FROM WEST PARK BOUNDARY6  1 YES

 1.94 2B57061 TO END OF PAVEMENT AT 
ROUTE 0401 (WEST BANDY 
CREEK ROAD)

AS 0.00 1.94EAST BANDY CREEK ROAD0101  2 FROM ROUTE 0010 
(LEATHERWOOD FORD ROAD 
(STATE HIGHWAY 297)) AT MP 
3.10

6  1 YES

 0.18 2B53545 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 0.18STABLE ROAD0102  2 FROM ROUTE 0101 (EAST BANDY 
CREEK ROAD)

6  1 YES

 4.20 2,2B56779 TO END OF ROUTE AT GATE GR 4.20 0.00DUNCAN HOLLOW ROAD0103  2 FROM ROUTE 0200AZ (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA A 
ACCESS ROAD A)

6  1 NO

 0.26 2B60357 TO END OF ROUTE GR 0.26 0.00LAGOON ROAD0104ZZ  4 FROM ROUTE 0408 (STABLE 
ACCESS LOOP)

6  1 NO

 0.69 2A57060 TO ROUTE 0913 (EAST RIM 
OVERLOOK PARKING)

AS 0.00 0.69EAST RIM OVERLOOK ROAD0105  2 FROM ROUTE 0010 
(LEATHERWOOD FORD ROAD 
(STATE HIGHWAY 297)) AT MP 
0.63

6  1 YES

 0.20 2C56768 TO ROUTE 0919 
(CUMBERLAND VALLEY 
TRAILHEAD PARKING) AND 
TO END OF LOOP

GR 0.20 0.00CUMBERLAND VALLEY 
TRAILHEAD ACCESS ROAD

0107  2 FROM TN STATE HIGHWAY 297 
(LEATHERWOOD FORD ROAD)

6  1 NO

 2.09 2E57071 TO ROUTE 0920 (TWIN 
ARCHES TRAILHEAD 
PARKING)

GR 2.09 0.00TWIN ARCHES ROAD0108  2 FROM ROUTE 0011 (DIVIDE 
ROAD) AT MP 4.04

6  1 NO

 0.70 2E60359 TO MIDDLE CREEK 
EQUESTRIAN TRAILHEAD

GR 0.70 0.00FORK RIDGE ROAD0109  2 FROM ROUTE 0011 (DIVIDE 
ROAD) AT MP 1.0 ON RIGHT

6  1 NO



 Cycle 6 NPS / RIP Route ID Report
Report Date:  06/01/2022

Page 2 of 18

(Numerical By Summary Route and Subcomponent #)

= Concession Route

DCV = Data Collection Vehicle
MRL = Manually Rated Line
MRP = Manually Rated Polygon     
PKG = Parking Areas
NC   = Not Collected

Green = Unpaved Parking Areas

Black = Non-NPS RoutesGrey = Paved Routes, DCV not Driven

Blue = Paved Parking AreasYellow = Unpaved Routes, DCV not Driven

White = Paved Routes, DCV DrivenShading Color Key

BISO Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area

Fu
n
ct

io
n
a
l 

C
la

ss

It
er

a
ti
o
n
  
  
  

C
o
ll
ec

te
d

C
y
cl

e 
C

o
ll
ec

te
d

Maintenance
District

C
o
n
ce

ss
io

n

Area
Map

FMSS  
Number

Total 
MileageToFrom

Unpaved 
Miles

Surf. 
Type

Paved 
MilesRoute Name

Route 
No.

Route Description

ROAD INVENTORY (1100 SERIES FMSS LOCATIONS)

Area
(SQ FT)FL

TP

 0.58 1A60485 TO ROUTE 0925 (BREWSTER 
BRIDGE TRAILHEAD 
PARKING) ON LEFT

AS 0.00 0.58BREWSTER BRIDGE ROAD0110  2 FROM BEGINNING OF ROUTE 
5052 (TENNESSEE STATE 
HIGHWAY 52)

6  1 YES

 0.89 1C60488 TO ROUTE 0926 (HONEY 
CREEK OVERLOOK 
PARKING)

GR 0.89 0.00HONEY CREEK OVERLOOK 
ROAD

0111  2 FROM HONEY CREEK ROAD6  1 NO

 4.41 2D60489 TO ROUTE 0957 (STATION 
CAMP RIVER PARKING)

GR 4.41 0.00STATION CAMP ROAD0112  2 FROM EAST PARK BOUNDARY6  1 NO

 2.24 3A60491 TO END OF ROUTE AT GATE GR 2.24 0.00LITTLE BILL SLAVEN ROAD0114  2 FROM FOSTERS CROSS ROADS 
CHURCH ROAD AT STATE LINE

6  1 NO

 2.42 3A60361 TO EAST PARK BOUNDARY GR 2.42 0.00BEAR CREEK ROAD0115  2 FROM JCT OF LEE HOLLOW 
ROAD AND BEAR CREEK ROAD

6  1 NO

 0.63 3A60363 TO GATE GR 0.63 0.00LEE HOLLOW ROAD0116  2 FROM ROUTE 0115 (BEAR CREEK 
ROAD)

6  1 NO

 3.14 3B57063 TO ROUTE 0935 (MINE 18 
PARKING)

AS 0.00 3.14BLUE HERON MINE 18 
ROAD

0117  2 FROM EAST PARK BOUNDARY6  1 YES

 1.33 3B57064 TO ROUTE 0936 (BLUE 
HERON OVERLOOK 
PARKING)

AS 0.00 1.33BLUE HERON OVERLOOK 
ROAD

0118  2 FROM ROUTE 0117 (BLUE HERON 
MINE 18 ROAD (HWY 742))

6  1 YES

 1.09 3D60366 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 1.09YAHOO FALLS ROAD0119ZZ  2 FROM YAHOO FALLS ROAD6  1 YES

 0.09 3C55918 TO ROUTE 0960 
(YAMACRAW EAST 
PARKING)

GR 0.09 0.00YAMACRAW EAST ACCESS 
ROAD

0121  2 FROM ROUTE 5092 (KENTUCKY 
STATE HIGHWAY 92)

NC NO

 0.05 3C55919 TO ROUTE 0959 
(YAMACRAW WEST 
PARKING)

GR 0.05 0.00YAMACRAW WEST ACCESS 
ROAD

0122  2 FROM STATE HIGHWAY 1363NC NO

 1.94 256840 TO END OF ROUTE GR 1.94 0.00ALFRED SMITH ROAD0123  2 FROM ROUTE 0103 (DUNCAN 
HOLLOW ROAD) AT MP 2.184

6  1 NO

TO ROUTE 0987AZ (ZENITH 
PARKING A)

 1  0.86 1B105006 GR 0.86 0.00ZENITH ROAD0125  2 FROM PARK BOUNDARY6 NO
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 0.77 2B53577 THROUGH CAMPGROUND AS 0.00 0.77BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA A 
ACCESS ROADS

0200ZZ  3 FROM ROUTE 0101 (EAST BANDY 
CREEK ROAD) AT MP 1.71

6  1 YES

 0.38 2B53581 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 0.38BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREAS B C 
AND D ACCESS ROAD

0201  3 FROM ROUTE 0200ZZ (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA A 
ACCESS ROADS)

6  1 YES

 0.15 2B53594 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 0.15BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA B 
ACCESS ROAD

0202  3 FROM ROUTE 0201 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREAS B C 
AND D ACCESS ROAD) AT MP 
0.01

6  1 YES

 0.28 2B53596 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 0.28BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA C 
ACCESS ROAD

0203  3 FROM ROUTE 0201 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREAS B C 
AND D ACCESS ROAD) AT MP 
0.06

6  1 YES

 0.06 2B57023 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 0.06BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA C 
LOOP ROAD

0204  3 FROM ROUTE 0203 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA C 
ACCESS ROAD) AT MP 0.11

6  1 YES

 0.10 2B53606 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 0.10BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA D 
LOOP 1 ROAD

0206  3 FROM ROUTE 0201 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREAS B C 
AND D ACCESS ROAD) AT MP 
0.18

6  1 YES

 0.08 2B53607 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 0.08BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA D 
LOOP 2 ROAD

0207  3 FROM ROUTE 0201 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREAS B C 
AND D ACCESS ROAD) AT MP 
0.27

6  1 YES

 0.32 2B53608 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 0.32BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
ACCESS ROAD

0208  3 FROM ROUTE 0101 (EAST BANDY 
CREEK ROAD) AT MP 1.61

6  1 YES

 0.17 453609 TO ROUTE 0208 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA 
E ACCESS ROAD) AT MP 
0.11

AS 0.00 0.17BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP ROAD

0209  3 FROM ROUTE 0208 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E 
ACCESS ROAD) AT MP 0.05

6  1 YES
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 0.04 2B53610 TO ROUTE 0209 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA 
E LOOP ROAD)

AS 0.00 0.04BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP PULLOUT 1

0210  3 FROM ROUTE 0209 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP ROAD)

6  1 YES

 0.05 2B53612 TO ROUTE 0209 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA 
E LOOP ROAD)

AS 0.00 0.05BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP PULLOUT 2

0211  3 FROM ROUTE 0209 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP ROAD)

6  1 YES

 0.04 2B53613 TO ROUTE 0209 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA 
E LOOP ROAD)

AS 0.00 0.04BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP PULLOUT 3

0212  3 FROM ROUTE 0209 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP ROAD)

6  1 YES

 0.05 2B53615 TO ROUTE 0209 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA 
E LOOP ROAD)

AS 0.00 0.05BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP PULLOUT 4

0213  3 FROM ROUTE 0209 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP ROAD)

6  1 YES

 0.09 2B53617 TO ROUTE 0909 (BANDY 
CREEK TRAILHEAD AND 
EQUESTRIAN PARKING)

AS 0.00 0.09BANDY CREEK AREA F 
ACCESS ROAD

0214  3 FROM ROUTE 0101 (EAST BANDY 
CREEK ROAD) AT MP 1.91

6  1 YES

 1.33 2E57072 TO GOBBLERS KNOB 
TRAILHEAD

GR 1.33 0.00TERRY CEMETERY ROAD0216  4 FROM ROUTE 0011 (DIVIDE 
ROAD) AT MP 4.73 ON LEFT

6  1 NO

 1.27 2E60373 TO HATTIE BLEVINS 
CEMETERY PARKING ON 
LEFT

GR 1.27 0.00HATTIE BLEVINS CEMETERY 
ROAD

0217  4 FROM ROUTE 0011 (DIVIDE 
ROAD) AT MP 4.55 ON LEFT

6  1 NO

 1.66 1A60374 TO ROUTE 0924 (JOE 
BRANCH PICNIC AREA 
PARKING) ON LEFT

GR 1.66 0.00JOE BRANCH ROAD0218  4 FROM SOUTH PARK BOUNDARY6  1 NO

 0.89 1C60376 TO END OF LOOP GR 0.89 0.00CONFLUENCE ROAD0219  4 FROM NORTH PARK BOUNDARY 
ON AIRPORT ROAD

6  1 NO

 0.40 2D55846 TO END OF LOOP GR 0.40 0.00STATION CAMP HORSE 
CAMP ROAD

0221  3 FROM ROUTE 0112 (STATION 
CAMP ROAD)

6  1 NO

 1.82 2D60378 TO END GR 1.82 0.00BIG ISLAND ROAD0222  4 FROM ROUTE 0112 (STATION 
CAMP ROAD) AT MP 2.03 ON 
RIGHT

6  1 NO
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 0.92 3A60379 TO ROUTE 0931 (DICK GAP 
TRAILHEAD PARKING)

GR 0.92 0.00DICK GAP ROAD0223  4 FROM BALD KNOB ROAD 
(COUNTY NAME)/BEECH GROVE 
ROAD (STATE NAME)

6  1 NO

 1.33 2A60380 TO END OF LOOP GR 1.33 0.00WATERS CEMETERY ROAD0224  4 FROM ROUTE 0223 (DICK GAP 
ROAD) AT 0.118

6  1 NO

 0.04 2B53618 TO ROUTE 0208 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA 
E ACCESS ROAD)

AS 0.00 0.04BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP PULLOUT 5

0225  3 FROM ROUTE 0208 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E 
ACCESS ROAD)

6  1 YES

 0.04 2B53619 TO ROUTE 0208 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA 
E ACCESS ROAD)

AS 0.00 0.04BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP PULLOUT 6

0226  3 FROM ROUTE 0208 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E 
ACCESS ROAD)

6  1 YES

 0.04 2B53620 TO ROUTE 0208 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA 
E ACCESS ROAD)

AS 0.00 0.04BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
LOOP PULLOUT 7

0227  3 FROM ROUTE 0208 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E 
ACCESS ROAD)

6  1 YES

 0.06 2B53578 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 0.06BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA A 
LOOP ROAD

0228  3 FROM ROUTE 0200ZZ (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA A 
ACCESS ROADS)

6  1 YES

 0.83 3B53911 TO END OF LOOP AS 0.00 0.83BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND ROAD

0229  3 FROM ROUTE 0117 (BLUE HERON 
MINE 18 ROAD (HWY 742)) AT 
MP 0.21

6  1 YES

 0.06 3B53912 TO ROUTE 0229 (BLUE 
HERON CAMPGROUND 
ROAD) AT MP 0.75

AS 0.00 0.06BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND LOOP 1

0230  3 FROM ROUTE 0229 (BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND ROAD) AT MP 
0.72

6  1 YES

 0.15 3B53913 TO ROUTE 0229 (BLUE 
HERON CAMPGROUND 
ROAD) AT MP 0.64

AS 0.00 0.15BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND LOOP 2

0231  3 FROM ROUTE 0229 (BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND ROAD) AT MP 
0.67

6  1 YES

 0.18 3D55671 TO ROUTE 0983 (ALUM 
FORD PRIMITIVE 
CAMPGROUND PARKING)

GR 0.18 0.00ALUM FORD PRIMITIVE 
CAMPGROUND RD

0232  4 FROM ROUTE 5700 (KENTUCKY 
STATE HIGHWAY 700)

6  1 NO

 0.34 3A55682 TO END OF LOOP GR 0.34 0.00BEAR CREEK HORSE CAMP 
LOOP ROAD

0233  3 FROM END OF ROUTE 0116 (LEE 
HOLLOW ROAD)

6  1 NO
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 0.52 256841 TO END GR 0.52 0.00JOHN LITTON ROAD0235  3 FROM ROUTE 0103 (DUNCAN 
HOLLOW ROAD) AT MP 0.86 ON 
RIGHT

6  1 NO

 0.15 2C57069 TO GATE NV 0.15 0.00JACK RIDGE ROAD0237  3 FROM ROUTE 0401 (WEST 
BANDY CREEK ROAD) AT MP 1.09 
ON RIGHT

6  1 NO

 0.44 1B116798 TO END OF ROUTE GR 0.44 0.00ZENITH PICNIC AREA 
ACCESS ROAD

0240  3 FROM ROUTE 0125 (ZENITH 
ROAD) AT MP 0.784 ON LEFT

6  1 NO

 0.07 2C114647 TO END OF ROUTE GR 0.07 0.00WEST ENTRANCE STORAGE 
ROAD

0241  3 FROM ROUTE 0401 (WEST 
BANDY CREEK ROAD) AT MP 3.0 
ON RIGHT

6  1 NO

 0.21 2C104981 TO END OF LOOP GR 0.21 0.00OSCAR BLEVINS FARM 
ACCESS ROAD

0242  3 FROM ROUTE 0401 (WEST 
BANDY CREEK ROAD) AT MP 
1.410 ON LEFT

6  1 NO

 0.09 2D104614 TO END OF ROUTE GR 0.09 0.00SLAVEN CEMETERY ROAD0261  3 FROM ROUTE 0112 (STATION 
CAMP ROAD) AT MP 3.042 ON 
LEFT

6  1 NO

 0.24 3104965 TO END OF ROUTE GR 0.24 0.00GUY KIDD CEMETERY 
ACCESS ROAD

0268  4 FROM LAUREL RIDGE MULTIPLE 
PURPOSE TRAIL

6  1 NO

 0.31 3D105022 TO END OF ROUTE AT RIVER GR 0.31 0.00BIG CREEK BOAT ACCESS 
ROAD

0276  4 FROM KENTUCKY BIG CREEK 
ROAD

6  1 NO

 0.51 3C105024 TO ROUTE 0958 (WORLEY 
PARKING)

GR 0.51 0.00WORLEY ROAD0280ZZ  4 FROM PARK BOUNDARY6  1 NO

 0.45 1B107902 TO MT. HELEN TRAILHEAD GR 0.45 0.00PARK ROAD0281  4 FROM MT. HELEN ROAD AT PARK 
BOUNDARY

6  1 NO

 0.61 3116802 TO BRADLEY KIDD 
HOMESITE

GR 0.61 0.00CAT RIDGE RD0282  4 FROM LAUREL RIDGE MULTI-USE 
TRAIL

6  1 NO

 1.49 2114620 TO JURDAN BOYATT 
GRAVEYARD

GR 1.49 0.00MICHIGAN CAMP ROAD0283  4 FROM TERRY CEMETERY 
MULTI-USE TRAIL

6  1 NO
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 1.08 3D239839 TO ALUM CREEK GR 1.08 0.00ALUM CREEK ROAD0284  4 FROM ROUTE 5092 (KENTUCKY 
STATE HIGHWAY 92)

6  1 NO

 0.15 2239980 TO NORTH WHITE OAK 
MULTI-USE TRAIL

GR 0.15 0.00RALPH BURKE ROAD0285  4 FROM TN STATE HIGHWAY 297 
(LEATHERWOOD FORD ROAD)

6  1 NO

 0.15 2239981 TO NORTH WHITE OAK 
MULTI-USE TRAIL

GR 0.15 0.00UPPER BURKE FIELDS ROAD0286  4 FROM TN STATE HIGHWAY 297 
(LEATHERWOOD FORD ROAD)

6  1 NO

 0.05 2D55849 TO ROUTE 0221 (STATION 
CAMP HORSE CAMP ROAD)

GR 0.05 0.00STATION CAMP HORSE 
CAMP ROAD DUMP 
STATION

0287  3 FROM ROUTE 0221 (STATION 
CAMP HORSE CAMP ROAD)

6  1 NO

 3.02 2B,2C56943 TO ROUTE 0010 
(LEATHERWOOD FORD 
ROAD (STATE HIGHWAY 
297))

GR 3.02 0.00WEST BANDY CREEK ROAD0401  3 FROM END OF ROUTE 0101 
(EAST BANDY CREEK ROAD)

6  1 NO

 0.06 2A53249 TO ROUTE 0915 (FIRING 
RANGE PARKING)

GR 0.06 0.00FIRING RANGE ROAD0402  6 FROM ROUTE 0105 (EAST RIM 
OVERLOOK ROAD)

NC NO

 0.19 2A53251 TO ROUTE 0918 (LOG 
DORM PARKING)

GR 0.19 0.00LOG DORM ROAD0403  6 FROM BEGIN ROUTE 0010 
(LEATHERWOOD FORD ROAD 
(STATE HIGHWAY 297))

NC NO

 0.04 3B53914 TO ROUTE 0937 (BLUE 
HERON MAINTENANCE 
AREA (KY PARKING))

AS 0.00 0.04BLUE HERON MAINTENANCE 
ROAD

0404  5 FROM ROUTE 0229 (BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND ROAD) AT MP 
0.36

6  1 YES

 0.24 256858 TO END OF ROUTE AT GATE GR 0.24 0.00JOHN SMITH ROAD0405  5 FROM ANGEL FALLS VILLAGE 
ROAD AT PARK BOUNDARY

6  1 NO

 0.06 3B239976 TO RESIDENCE AS 0.00 0.06BLUE HERON RESIDENCE 
ACCESS ROAD

0406  6 FROM ROUTE 0117 (BLUE HERON 
MINE 18 ROAD (HWY 742))

6  1 NO

 0.16 2A53260 TO ROUTE 0917 (TN 
MAINTENANCE YARD 
PARKING)

AS 0.00 0.16EAST RIM MAINTENANCE 
AREA ROAD

0407  5 FROM ROUTE 0010 
(LEATHERWOOD FORD ROAD 
(STATE HIGHWAY 297)) AT MP 
0.64

6  1 YES
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DCV = Data Collection Vehicle
MRL = Manually Rated Line
MRP = Manually Rated Polygon     
PKG = Parking Areas
NC   = Not Collected
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Black = Non-NPS RoutesGrey = Paved Routes, DCV not Driven

Blue = Paved Parking AreasYellow = Unpaved Routes, DCV not Driven

White = Paved Routes, DCV DrivenShading Color Key

BISO Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area
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 0.18 2BTO END OF LOOP GR 0.18 0.00STABLE ACCESS LOOP0408  2 FROM ROUTE 0102 (STABLE 
ROAD)

6  1 NO

 0.05 3A55680 TO ROUTE 0233 (BEAR 
CREEK HORSE CAMP LOOP 
ROAD)

GR 0.05 0.00BEAR CREEK HORSE CAMP 
DUMP STATION

0409  2 FROM ROUTE 0116 (LEE 
HOLLOW ROAD)

6  1 NO

 0.06 3CTO ROUTE 0122 
(YAMACRAW WEST ACCESS 
ROAD)

AS 0.00 0.06YAMACRAW WEST ACCESS 
PAVED ROAD

0410  2 FROM COUNTY ROAD 1363 
(YAMACRAW BELL FARM RD)

6  1 NO
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 1.01 1AFROM BEGINNING OF 
ROUTE 0110 (BREWSTER 
BRIDGE ROAD)

AS 0.00 1.01TENNESSEE STATE 
HIGHWAY 52

5052 TO INTERSECTION WITH 
BREWSTERTOWN ROAD

5  1 NO

 0.79 3CTO PARK BOUNDARY AS 0.00 0.79KENTUCKY STATE 
HIGHWAY 92

5092 FROM PARK BOUNDARY5  1 NO

 0.39 2ETO PARK BOUNDARY AS 0.00 0.39TENNESSEE STATE 
HIGHWAY 154

5154 FROM PARK BOUNDARY5  1 NO

 0.93 3D55670 TO ALUM FORD 
CAMPGROUND

AS 0.00 0.93KENTUCKY STATE 
HIGHWAY 700

5700 FROM PARK BOUNDARY5  1 NO

256606
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 1 0900 6 LEATHERWOOD DAY USE 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0010 (LEATHERWOOD 
FORD ROAD (STATE HIGHWAY 297))

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 2A 54,67654062 YES

 1 0901 6 RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0010 (LEATHERWOOD 
FORD ROAD (STATE HIGHWAY 297))

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 2A 26,20353252 YES

 1 0902 6 BANDY CREEK DUMP 
STATION PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0200ZZ (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS ROADS)

TO ROUTE 0200ZZ (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS 
ROADS)

PUBLIC AS 2B 2,94653621 YES

 1 0903 6 BANDY CREEK SWIMMING 
POOL PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0200ZZ (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS ROADS)

TO ROUTE 0200ZZ (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS 
ROADS)

PUBLIC AS 2B 12,74753622 YES

 1 0904 6 BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND COMFORT 
STATION B130 PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0200ZZ (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS 
ROADS)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,02653579 YES

 1 0905 6 BANDY CREEK FACILITY 
MANAGEMENT PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0101 (EAST BANDY CREEK 
ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 2B 11,18653562 YES

 1 0906 6 BANDY CREEK VISITOR 
CENTER PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0102 (STABLE ROAD) TO ROUTE 0102 (STABLE ROAD) PUBLIC AS 2B 12,85753571 YES

 1 0907A 6 BANDY CREEK PICNIC AREA 
PARKING A

FROM ROUTE 0102 (STABLE ROAD) TO ROUTE 0102 (STABLE ROAD) PUBLIC AS 2B 27,70853564 YES

 1 0907B 6 BANDY CREEK PICNIC AREA 
PARKING B

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0102 (STABLE 
ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,06453567 YES

 1 0907C 6 BANDY CREEK PICNIC AREA 
PARKING C

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0102 (STABLE 
ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,68153569 YES

 1 0907D 6 BANDY CREEK PICNIC AREA 
PARKING D

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0102 (STABLE 
ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,987105027 YES

 1 0908 6 BANDY CREEK F LOOP 
COMFORT STATION 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0214 (BANDY CREEK AREA 
F ACCESS ROAD)

TO ROUTE 0214 (BANDY CREEK AREA F 
ACCESS ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2B 24,03453573 YES

 1 0909 6 BANDY CREEK TRAILHEAD 
AND EQUESTRIAN PARKING

FROM END OF ROUTE 0214 (BANDY 
CREEK AREA F ACCESS ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 2B 19,16353642 YES
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 1 0911 6 STABLE PARKING FROM ROUTE 0408 (STABLE 
ACCESS LOOP)

TO ROUTE 0408 (STABLE ACCESS LOOP) PUBLIC GR 2B 6,45053559 NO

 1 0912 6 PARK HEADQUARTERS 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0010 (LEATHERWOOD 
FORD ROAD (STATE HIGHWAY 297))

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 2A 19,04253253 YES

 1 0913 6 EAST RIM OVERLOOK 
PARKING

FROM END OF ROUTE 0105 (EAST RIM 
OVERLOOK ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 2A 14,59256850 YES

 1 0914 6 SUNSET TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0105 (EAST RIM 
OVERLOOK ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2A 2,18556846 YES

0915 NC FIRING RANGE PARKING FROM END OF ROUTE 0402 (FIRING 
RANGE ROAD)

TO PARKING NONPUBLIC GR 2A 5,33653254 NO

 1 0916 6 FACILITY MANAGEMENT 
AREA PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0407 (EAST RIM 
MAINTENANCE AREA ROAD) AT MP 
0.740

TO PARKING NONPUBLIC AS 2A 7,53153255 NO

0917 NC TN MAINTENANCE YARD 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0407 (EAST RIM 
MAINTENANCE AREA ROAD)

TO PARKING NONPUBLIC GR 2A 41,06253256 NO

0918 NC LOG DORM PARKING FROM END OF ROUTE 0403 (LOG DORM 
ROAD)

TO PARKING NONPUBLIC GR 2A 4,30653257 NO

 1 0919 6 CUMBERLAND VALLEY 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0107 (CUMBERLAND 
VALLEY TRAILHEAD ACCESS ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2C 9,46256769 NO

 1 0920 6 TWIN ARCHES TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0108 (TWIN ARCHES 
ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2E 5,35560381 NO

 1 0921 6 TERRY CEMETERY PARKING FROM ROUTE 0216 (TERRY CEMETERY 
ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2 8,00856911 NO

 1 0923 6 CHARIT CREEK PARKING FROM CHARIT CREEK TRAIL TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2 1,01956915 NO

 1 0924 6 JOE BRANCH PICNIC AREA 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0218 (JOE BRANCH ROAD) TO PARKING PUBLIC OT 1A 7,14555803 NO

 1 0925 6 BREWSTER BRIDGE 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

FROM END OF ROUTE 0110 (BREWSTER 
BRIDGE ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 1A 35,67255689 YES
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 1 0926 6 HONEY CREEK OVERLOOK 
PARKING

FROM END OF ROUTE 0111 (HONEY 
CREEK OVERLOOK ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 1C 7,87955795 YES

 1 0927 6 BURNT MILL PARKING FROM BURNT MILL ROAD TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 1 20,96955788 NO

 1 0928ZZ 6 CONFLUENCE PARKING 
AREAS

FROM ROUTE 0219 (CONFLUENCE 
ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 1C 2,05055792 NO

 1 0929 6 STATION CAMP DAY USE 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0112 (STATION CAMP 
ROAD) AT MP 0.4 ON RIGHT

TO ROUTE 0112 (STATION CAMP ROAD) 
AT MP 0.444

PUBLIC GR 2D 37,47856910 NO

 1 0930 6 PETERS MOUNTAIN 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

FROM LAUREL RIDGE MULTIPLE PURPOSE 
TRAIL

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3 7,65556902 NO

 1 0931 6 DICK GAP TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

FROM END OF ROUTE 0223 (DICK GAP 
ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3A 2,90456774 NO

 1 0932 6 SLAVENS BRANCH 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0114 (LITTLE BILL SLAVEN 
ROAD) AT MP 1.772

TO ROUTE 0114 (LITTLE BILL SLAVEN 
ROAD) AT MP 1.833

PUBLIC GR 3A 17,18156906 NO

 1 0933 6 BEAR CREEK HORSE CAMP 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0116 (LEE HOLLOW ROAD) 
AT MP 0.695

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3A 24,25955683 NO

 1 0934 6 ROARING PAUNCH CREEK 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0117 (BLUE HERON 
MINE 18 ROAD (HWY 742))

PUBLIC AS 3B 2,29554045 YES

 1 0935 6 MINE 18 PARKING FROM END OF ROUTE 0117 (BLUE 
HERON MINE 18 ROAD (HWY 742))

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 3B 69,97154043 YES

 1 0936 6 BLUE HERON OVERLOOK 
PARKING

FROM END OF ROUTE 0118 (BLUE 
HERON OVERLOOK ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 3B 37,65356679 YES

0937 NC BLUE HERON MAINTENANCE 
AREA (KY PARKING)

FROM END OF ROUTE 0404 (BLUE 
HERON MAINTENANCE ROAD)

TO PARKING NONPUBLIC GR 3B 20,57353915 NO

 1 0938 6 YAHOO FALLS TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0119AZ (YAHOO 
FALLS ROAD A) AT MP 1.46 LEFT

PUBLIC AS 3D 3,08660443 YES

 1 0939 6 TENNESSEE RANGER 
STATION PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0010 (LEATHERWOOD 
FORD ROAD (STATE HIGHWAY 297))

TO PARKING NONPUBLIC AS 2A 3,64653258 NO
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 1 0940ZZ 6 BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND LOOP A 
COMFORT STATION B131 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0200ZZ (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS 
ROADS)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,93453580 YES

 1 0941 6 BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND LOOP C 
COMFORT STATION B126 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0203 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA C ACCESS 
ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,59353599 YES

 1 0942ZZ 6 BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND LOOP D 
COMFORT STATION B127 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0201 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREAS B C AND D 
ACCESS ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2B 2,20153602 YES

 1 0943 6 BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND LOOP D 
COMFORT STATION B128 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0201 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREAS B C AND D 
ACCESS ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,28153604 YES

 1 0944 6 BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND KIOSK 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0200ZZ (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS 
ROADS)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,17653625 YES

 1 0945 6 WEST ENTRANCE TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0010 (LEATHERWOOD 
FORD ROAD (STATE HIGHWAY 297))

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2C 6,76756912 NO

 1 0946 6 KENTUCKY RANGER 
STATION PARKING

FROM KENTUCKY STATE HIGHWAY 92 TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 3 31,24360449 YES

 1 0947 6 BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND DUMP 
STATION

FROM ROUTE 0229 (BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND ROAD)

TO ROUTE 0229 (BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 3B 2,22453916 YES

 1 0948 6 BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND COMFORT 
STATION PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0229 (BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 3B 84653918 YES

 1 0949 6 BLUE HERON TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0118 (BLUE HERON 
OVERLOOK ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 3B 2,43153919 YES
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 1 0950 6 MINE 18 OVERLOOK 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0118 (BLUE HERON 
OVERLOOK ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 3B 1,76160454 YES

 1 0951 6 DEVILS JUMP OVERLOOK 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0118 (BLUE HERON 
OVERLOOK ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 3B 4,39356772 YES

 1 0952A 6 RIVER PARKING A ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0117 (BLUE HERON 
MINE 18 ROAD (HWY 742))

PUBLIC AS 3B 2,81561122 YES

 1 0952B 6 RIVER PARKING B ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0117 (BLUE HERON 
MINE 18 ROAD (HWY 742))

PUBLIC AS 3B 1,21961123 YES

 1 0952C 6 RIVER PARKING C ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0117 (BLUE HERON 
MINE 18 ROAD (HWY 742))

PUBLIC AS 3B 1,578114656 YES

 1 0952D 6 RIVER PARKING D ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0117 (BLUE HERON 
MINE 18 ROAD (HWY 742))

PUBLIC AS 3B 2,009114657 YES

 1 0953 6 BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND RD 
PULLOUT

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0229 (BLUE HERON 
CAMPGROUND ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 3B 1,771114651 YES

 1 0954 6 MINE 18 PULLOUT ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0117 (BLUE HERON 
MINE 18 ROAD (HWY 742))

PUBLIC AS 3B 1,052105030 YES

 1 0955 6 ALUM FORD PARKING FROM ROUTE 5700 (KENTUCKY STATE 
HIGHWAY 700)

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 3D 19,52855672 NO

 1 0956 6 HONEY CREEK TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0111 (HONEY 
CREEK OVERLOOK ROAD) AND HONEY 
CREEK ROAD AT MP 0.1 ON LEFT

PUBLIC GR 1C 3,96156675 NO

 1 0957 6 STATION CAMP RIVER 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0112 (STATION CAMP 
ROAD) AT MP 4.18 ON RIGHT

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2D 22,27055806 NO

 1 0958 6 WORLEY PARKING FROM KENTUCKY STATE HIGHWAY 791 TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3C 5,75355902 NO

 1 0959 6 YAMACRAW WEST 
PARKING

FROM END OF ROUTE 0122 
(YAMACRAW WEST ACCESS ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3C 5,01955921 NO
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 1 0960 6 YAMACRAW EAST PARKING FROM ROUTE 0121 (YAMACRAW EAST 
ACCESS ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3C 3,80355922 NO

 1 0961 6 WEST ENTRANCE 
COMPOUND PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0010 (LEATHERWOOD 
FORD ROAD (STATE HIGHWAY 297))

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 2C 13,09455933 YES

 1 0962 6 GOBBLERS KNOB 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0216 (TERRY CEMETERY 
ROAD) AT MP 1.322 ON LEFT

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2E 14,40456673 NO

 1 0963ZZ 6 LEDBETTER TRAILHEAD 
PARKING A & B

ADJACENT TO BALD KNOB HILL 
CEMETERY RD

PUBLIC GR 3A 4,600105055 NO

 1 0964 6 MIDDLE CREEK TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0109 (FORK RIDGE ROAD) TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2E 33,036105056 NO

 1 0965 6 PETERS BRIDGE PARKING 
AREA

FROM PETERS FORD ROAD TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 1 13,94056880 NO

 1 0966 6 SAWMILL TRAILHEAD 
PARKING AREA

FROM ROUTE 0109 (FORK RIDGE ROAD) TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2E 2,43256905 NO

 1 0967 6 SPLIT BOW ARCH PULLOFF 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0115 (BEAR CREEK ROAD) 
AT MP 0.975

TO ROUTE 0115 (BEAR CREEK ROAD) AT 
MP 1.016

PUBLIC GR 3A 2,13056907 NO

 1 0968 6 BEAR CREEK OVERLOOK 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0115 (BEAR CREEK ROAD) 
AT MP 1.17

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3A 8,45856914 NO

 1 0969 6 BANDY CREEK LOOP F 
PICNIC SHELTER PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0214 (BANDY CREEK AREA 
F ACCESS ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC AS 2B 5,723114652 YES

 1 0970 6 BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
RESTROOM 1 PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0209 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E LOOP 
ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,522105057 YES

 1 0971A 6 BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
RESTROOM 2 PARKING A

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0208 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E ACCESS 
ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,139105059 YES

 1 0971B 6 BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA E 
RESTROOM 2 PARKING B

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0208 (BANDY 
CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA E ACCESS 
ROAD)

PUBLIC AS 2B 1,294105058 YES
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BISO Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area
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PARKING AREA INVENTORY (1300 SERIES FMSS LOCATIONS)
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 1 0977 6 CHIMNEY ROCK PARKING FROM ROUTE 0112 (STATION CAMP 
ROAD) AT MP 3.01 ON RIGHT

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2D 2,900105063 NO

 1 0980 6 BEAR CREEK GAGE STATION 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0115 (BEAR CREEK ROAD) 
AT MP 1.37 ON RIGHT

TO ROUTE 0115 (BEAR CREEK ROAD) PUBLIC GR 3A 7,863105065 NO

 1 0982 6 YAHOO FALLS GROUP 
PICNIC PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0119AZ (YAHOO 
FALLS ROAD A) AT MP 1.384 BOTH SIDES

PUBLIC AS 3D 705105067 YES

 1 0983 6 ALUM FORD PRIMITIVE 
CAMPGROUND PARKING

FROM END OF ROUTE 0232 (ALUM FORD 
PRIMITIVE CAMPGROUND RD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3D 5,029105068 NO

 1 0984 6 BIG CREEK BOAT ACCESS 
ROAD PARKING

FROM END OF ROUTE 0276 (BIG CREEK 
BOAT ACCESS ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3D 3,611116814 NO

 1 0985 6 YAMACRAW LOOP 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

FROM EAST SIDE OF YAMACRAW 
BRIDGE OFF OF ROUTE 5092 (KENTUCKY 
STATE HIGHWAY 92)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3C 4,442105064 NO

 1 0986 6 RUGBY TRAILHEAD 
PARKING (LAUREL DALE 
CEMETERY)

FROM END OF LAUREL DALE CEMETERY 
ROAD

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 1A 1,268239984 NO

 1 0987ZZ 6 ZENITH PARKING FROM END OF ROUTE 0125 (ZENITH 
ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 1B 6,813235889 NO

 1 0988 6 MIDDLE CREEK EQUESTRIAN 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0011 (DIVIDE 
ROAD)

PUBLIC GR 2E 3,38856869 NO

 1 0989 6 ROCK CREEK TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0217 (HATTIE BLEVINS 
CEMETERY ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2E 1,22856903 NO

 1 0990 6 DUNCAN HOLLOW 
PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0103 (DUNCAN HOLLOW 
ROAD) AT MITCHELLS FIELD

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2 3,245116813 NO

 1 0991 6 MILL CREEK TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

FROM MILL CREEK ROAD NEAR THE END TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 1 17,663113682 NO

 1 0992 6 LEDBETTER TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

FROM LEDBETTER MULTI-USE TRAIL TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 3A 2,63556863 NO
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Black = Non-NPS RoutesGrey = Paved Routes, DCV not Driven
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White = Paved Routes, DCV DrivenShading Color Key

BISO Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area

FL
TP

PARKING AREA INVENTORY (1300 SERIES FMSS LOCATIONS)
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 1 0993 6 CHARIT CREEK HIKING 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

FROM FORK RIDGE MULTI-USE TRAIL 
PAST ROUTE 0988 (MIDDLE CREEK 
EQUESTRIAN TRAILHEAD PARKING)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2E 10,864240182 NO

 1 0994 6 CHARIT CREEK EQUESTRIAN 
PARKING

FROM FORK RIDGE MULTI-USE TRAIL 
PAST ROUTE 0988 (MIDDLE CREEK 
EQUESTRIAN TRAILHEAD PARKING)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2E 17,623240181 NO

 1 0995 6 MT. HELEN TRAILHEAD 
PARKING AREA

FROM ROUTE 0281 (PARK ROAD) TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 1B 20,023255223 NO

 1 0996 6 TENNESSEE MAINTENANCE 
POLE BARN PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0407 (EAST RIM 
MAINTENANCE AREA ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2A 10,678110952 NO

0997 NC NORTH WHITE OAK 
TRAILHEAD PARKING

FROM ROUTE 0286 (UPPER BURKE FIELDS 
ROAD)

TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 4,969242982 NO

0998 NC SHOT OFF CLIFF TRAILHEAD 
PARKING

FROM SHOT OFF ROAD TO PARKING PUBLIC GR 2,836242986 NO
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= Concession Route

DCV = Data Collection Vehicle
MRL = Manually Rated Line
MRP = Manually Rated Polygon     
PKG = Parking Areas
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Cycle 6 Summary Totals for Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area

Paved Roads, Manually Rated Length (Miles)

Paved Roads, Data Collection Vehicle Rated (Miles)

Cycle 6 Route Totals

Paved Roads, Manually Rated Area (Sq. Ft.)

Unpaved Roads (Miles)

NPS 
Maintained

Paved Parking (Sq. Ft.)

Unpaved Parking (Sq. Ft.)

Concessionaire 
Maintained

Park 
Totals

Cycle 6 Lane Miles and Overall Pavement Condition

Lanes 
Miles*

Pavement 
Condition Rating**

Parking Areas

Manually Rated Roads

Data Collection Vehicle Routes

* Equivalent Lane Miles are calculated by route using the following equations:
- DCV and MRLs = (PAVE_WIDTH x PAVED_MI) / 11 foot lane 
- MRPs and PKGs = SQ_FEET / 5280 / 11 foot lane 

**Parking and Manually Rated Routes are assigned the following PCR values based on 
the type of observed distresses:

-Excellent = 97 -Good = 90 -Fair = 73
-Poor = 53, 30, or 0 -Construction / Not Rated = -1

20.26

48.84

474,863

44.32

0.36

0

505,362

0.40

8.70

79

85

69

20.26 0

0.36 0

0 0

48.84

505,362 0

0

474,863 0
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DCV = Data Collection Vehicle
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MRP = Manually Rated Polygon     
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General Park Road Functional Classification (FC) Table

8

0400 - 0499All public roads intended for access to administrative developments or structures such as park offices, employee 
quarters, or utility areas. 

PublicAdministrative 

Park Road

5

0600 - 0699  City streets are usually extensions of the adjoining street system that are owned and maintained by the National Park 
Service. The construction and/or reconstruction  should conform with accepted local engineering practice and local 
conditions.

City Street

0001 - 0009These facilities serve high volumes of park and non-park related traffic and are restricted,  limited-access facilities in an 
urban area.  This category of roads primarily encompasses the major parkways which serve as gateways to our  nation's 
capital.  Other major park roads or portions thereof, however, may be included in this category.

PublicUrban 

Parkway

7

0400 - 0499 All roads normally closed to the public, including patrol roads, truck trails, and other similar roads. Note: Functional 
Classes 5 and 6 have the same route numbers because historically they were numbered similarly and often there is little 
distinction between these routes. For example, because utility areas and employee housing are often closed to the 
public, this restriction would result in classification of FC 6 rather than FC 5.

NonpublicAdministrative 

Park Road

(Restricted Access)

6

0200 - 02994 Primitive 

Park Road

Public Roads which provide circulation through remote areas and/or access to primitive campgrounds and  undeveloped areas.  
These roads frequently have no minimum design standards and their use may be limited to specially equipped vehicles.  
Note: Functional Classes 3 and 4 have the same route numbers because, historically, they were numbered similarly.

0200 - 0299Roads which provide circulation within public areas, such as campgrounds, picnic areas, visitor center complexes, 
concessionaire facilities, etc. These roads generally serve low-speed traffic and are often designed for one-way 
circulation.

Public

0100 - 0199Roads which provide access within a park to areas of scenic, scientific, recreational or cultural interest, such as overlooks, 
campgrounds, etc.

PublicConnector 

Park Road

2

0001 - 0009
0010 - 0099

Roads which constitute the main access route, circulatory tour, or thoroughfare for park visitors. Rural Parkways
(e.g. Natchez Trace) are numbered 0001 - 0009.

PublicPrincipal Park Road 

Rural Parkway

1

FC

Special Purpose 

Park Road

3

Surface 
Types

AS - Asphaltic Concrete Pavement

BR - Brick or Pavers Road Bed

CB - Cobble Stone Road Bed

CO - Portland Cement Concrete Pavement

GR - Gravel Road Bed

NV - Native or Dirt Material Road Bed

OT - Other Materials Road Bed

N/A Non-NPS

Roads

Public

State, County, or City owned roads which border, traverse, or provide access to Park Facilities or Locations.  Non-NPS 
roads are not assigned functional classes and are driven for GPS and Video Log only.

Type User
Access

Description Route 
Numbers

Public 5000 - 5999

A park road system contains those roads within or giving access to a park or other unit of the NPS which are administered by the NPS , or by the Service in cooperation with other agencies.
The assignment of a functional classification (FC) to a park road is not based on traffic volumes or design speed, but on the intended use or function of that road or route.

The historic route numbering system also included a 300 series for interpretive roads, and a 500 series for one-way roads. There are approximately 250 roads nationwide which are 
designated by the 300 and 500 series. The numbers for these roads will be maintained for reporting consistency. However, since these interpretive and one-way routes are not as clearly 
tied to a specific functional class, the 300 and 500 series will be discontinued for future use.
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PKG = Parking Areas
NC   = Not Collected

BISO Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area
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SUMMARY ROUTE INVENTORY FOR ROADS (1100 SERIES FMSS LOCATIONS)

FL
TP

FROM ROUTE 0408 (STABLE ACCESS LOOP)0104ZZ LAGOON ROAD TO END OF ROUTE60357 6  1  0.26  4  0.26 0.00NO

FROM YAHOO FALLS ROAD0119ZZ YAHOO FALLS ROAD TO END OF LOOP60366 6  1  1.09  2  0.00 1.09YES

FROM ROUTE 0101 (EAST BANDY CREEK 
ROAD) AT MP 1.71

0200ZZ BANDY CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA A 
ACCESS ROADS

THROUGH CAMPGROUND53577 6  1  0.77  3  0.00 0.77YES

FROM PARK BOUNDARY0280ZZ WORLEY ROAD TO ROUTE 0958 (WORLEY PARKING)105024 6  1  0.51  4  0.51 0.00NO
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SUMMARY ROUTE INVENTORY FOR PARKING AREAS (1300 SERIES FMSS LOCATIONS)

FL
TP

0928ZZ 55792 CONFLUENCE PARKING AREAS TO PARKINGFROM ROUTE 0219 (CONFLUENCE ROAD)  2,050 6  1 PUBLICNO

0940ZZ 53580 BANDY CREEK CAMPGROUND LOOP A 
COMFORT STATION B131 PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0200ZZ (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS ROADS)

 1,934 6  1 PUBLICYES

0942ZZ 53602 BANDY CREEK CAMPGROUND LOOP D 
COMFORT STATION B127 PARKING

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0201 (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREAS B C AND D ACCESS ROAD)

 2,201 6  1 PUBLICYES

0963ZZ 105055 LEDBETTER TRAILHEAD PARKING A & B ADJACENT TO BALD KNOB HILL CEMETERY RD  4,600 6  1 PUBLICNO

0987ZZ 235889 ZENITH PARKING TO PARKINGFROM END OF ROUTE 0125 (ZENITH ROAD)  6,813 6  1 PUBLICNO
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BISO Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area
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BISO-0104ZZ Subcomponent Breakdown

FL
TP

FROM ROUTE 0408 (STABLE ACCESS LOOP)0104AZ LAGOON ROAD A TO END OF ROUTE60357 6  1  0.23  4  0.23 0.00NO

FROM ROUTE 0104AZ (LAGOON ROAD A)0104BZ LAGOON ROAD B TO END OF ROUTE60357 6  1  0.03  4  0.03 0.00NO
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BISO-0119ZZ Subcomponent Breakdown

FL
TP

FROM YAHOO FALLS ROAD0119AZ YAHOO FALLS ROAD A TO END OF LOOP60366 6  1  1.03  2  0.00 1.03YES

FROM ROUTE 0119AZ (YAHOO FALLS ROAD 
A)

0119BZ YAHOO FALLS ROAD B TO ROUTE 0119AZ (YAHOO FALLS ROAD 
A)

60366 6  1  0.03  2  0.00 0.03YES

FROM ROUTE 0119AZ (YAHOO FALLS ROAD 
A)

0119CZ YAHOO FALLS ROAD C TO ROUTE 0119AZ (YAHOO FALLS ROAD 
A)

60366 6  1  0.03  2  0.00 0.03YES
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BISO-0200ZZ Subcomponent Breakdown

FL
TP

FROM ROUTE 0101 (EAST BANDY CREEK 
ROAD) AT MP 1.71

0200AZ BANDY CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA A 
ACCESS ROAD A

TO END OF LOOP53577 6  1  0.69  3  0.00 0.69YES

FROM ROUTE 0200AZ (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS ROAD A) AT 
MP 0.59

0200BZ BANDY CREEK CAMPGROUND AREA A 
ACCESS ROAD B

TO END OF LOOP53577 6  1  0.08  3  0.00 0.08YES
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BISO Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area
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BISO-0280ZZ Subcomponent Breakdown

FL
TP

FROM PARK BOUNDARY0280AZ WORLEY ROAD A TO ROUTE 0958 (WORLEY PARKING)105024 6  1  0.43  4  0.43 0.00NO

FROM ROUTE 0280AZ (WORLEY ROAD A)0280BZ WORLEY ROAD B TO END OF ROUTE105024 6  1  0.08  4  0.08 0.00NO
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BISO-0928ZZ Subcomponent Breakdown

FL
TP

0928AZ 55792 CONFLUENCE PARKING AREAS A TO PARKINGFROM ROUTE 0219 (CONFLUENCE ROAD)  646 6  1 PUBLICNO

0928BZ 55792 CONFLUENCE PARKING AREAS B TO PARKINGFROM ROUTE 0219 (CONFLUENCE ROAD)  669 6  1 PUBLICNO

0928CZ 55792 CONFLUENCE PARKING AREAS C TO PARKINGFROM ROUTE 0219 (CONFLUENCE ROAD)  735 6  1 PUBLICNO
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BISO-0940ZZ Subcomponent Breakdown

FL
TP

0940AZ 53580 BANDY CREEK CAMPGROUND LOOP A 
COMFORT STATION B131 PARKING A

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0200AZ (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS ROAD A)

 572 6  1 PUBLICYES

0940BZ 53580 BANDY CREEK CAMPGROUND LOOP A 
COMFORT STATION B131 PARKING B

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0200AZ (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREA A ACCESS ROAD A)

 1,362 6  1 PUBLICYES
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BISO Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area
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BISO-0942ZZ Subcomponent Breakdown

FL
TP

0942AZ 53602 BANDY CREEK CAMPGROUND LOOP D 
COMFORT STATION B127 PARKING A

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0201 (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREAS B C AND D ACCESS ROAD)

 636 6  1 PUBLICYES

0942BZ 53602 BANDY CREEK CAMPGROUND LOOP D 
COMFORT STATION B127 PARKING B

ADJACENT TO ROUTE 0201 (BANDY CREEK 
CAMPGROUND AREAS B C AND D ACCESS ROAD)

 1,565 6  1 PUBLICYES
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BISO-0963ZZ Subcomponent Breakdown

FL
TP

0963AZ 105055 LEDBETTER TRAILHEAD PARKING A ADJACENT TO BALD KNOB HILL CEMETERY RD  2,899 6  1 PUBLICNO

0963BZ 105055 LEDBETTER TRAILHEAD PARKING B ADJACENT TO BALD KNOB HILL CEMETERY RD  1,701 6  1 PUBLICNO
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BISO-0987ZZ Subcomponent Breakdown

FL
TP

0987AZ 235889 ZENITH PARKING A TO PARKINGFROM END OF ROUTE 0125 (ZENITH ROAD)  3,621 6  1 PUBLICNO

0987BZ 235889 ZENITH PARKING B TO PARKINGFROM END OF ROUTE 0125 (ZENITH ROAD)  3,192 6  1 PUBLICNO




